

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

\_\_\_\_\_) )  
JOHN B., *et al.*, ) )  
 ) )  
 ) )  
 ) )  
*Plaintiffs,* ) )  
 ) )  
 ) )  
 ) )  
v. ) )  
 ) )  
 ) )  
M.D. GOETZ, JR., Commissioner, ) )  
Tennessee Department of Finance and ) )  
Administration, *et al.*, ) )  
 ) )  
 ) )  
*Defendants.* ) )  
\_\_\_\_\_) )

No. 3-98-0168

Judge Haynes

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
TO VACATE THE CONSENT DECREE AND DISMISS THE CASE**

Robert E. Cooper, Jr.  
Attorney General  
Linda A. Ross  
Deputy Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202  
(615) 741-1771  
(202)  
Aubrey B. Harwell, Jr.  
Ronald G. Harris  
Phillip D. Irwin  
NEAL & HARWELL, PLC  
One Nashville Place, Suite 2000  
150 4th Avenue North  
Nashville, TN 37219  
(615) 244-1713

Michael

C

Washington,

Charles J. Cooper  
W. Kirk  
Nicole J. Moss

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
555 Eleventh Street, N.W., Ste. 750  
D.C. 20004  
220-9600

*Counsel for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO VACATUR OF THE CONSENT DECREE. ....	2
A. Defendants Expressly Conditioned Their Consent To The Decree On The Premise That The Medicaid Provisions On Which The Decree Is Predicated Are Enforceable Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
B. Defendants Are Independently Entitled To Vacatur Of The Decree Because Of An Intervening Change In Governing Law.....	3
II. SECTION 1396a(a)(30) DOES NOT CONFER INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS ENFORCEABLE BY THE PLAINTIFFS UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
III. THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONSENT DECREE PURPORTEDLY ENFORCING SECTION 1396a(a)(43) DO NOT ADDRESS INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS THAT ARE ENFORCEABLE UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983. ....	9
A. Under The Analysis Required By <i>Gonzaga And Westside Mothers II</i> , Only Individual Rights Granted by Section 1396a(a)(43) Are Enforceable.....	9
B. Section 1396a(a)(43) Does Not Confer On EPSDT Recipients A Right To Enforce The State’s Systemic Compliance With Federal Statutory Requirements. ....	20
IV. THE SECTIONS OF THE ADOPTION ASSISTANCE ACT INVOKED BY PLAINTIFFS DO NOT CONFER ENFORCEABLE RIGHTS. ....	28
V. PLAINTIFFS MAY NOT SUE UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 TO ENFORCE THE MEDICAID AND ADOPTION ACT STATUTES BECAUSE THEY ARE THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES OF, RATHER THAN PARTIES TO, THOSE SPENDING CLAUSE CONTRACTS. ....	33
VI. THE CONSENT DECREE MUST BE VACATED IN ITS ENTIRETY.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>B.H. v. McDonald</i> , 49 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....	35
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	35
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	34
<i>David B. v. McDonald</i> , 116 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville</i> , No. 05-5895, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 25426 (6th Cir. Oct. 12, 2006) .....	4, 7
<i>Frazar v. Gilbert</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Frew v.</i> <i>Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Frazar v. Ladd</i> , 457 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	15, 20, 26
<i>Freestone v. Cowan</i> , 68 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>rev'd</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	21
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	33
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Harris v. Pemsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	2
<i>Hughlett v. Romer-Sensky</i> , No. 05-3299, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 16823 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. July 6, 2006) .....	passim
<i>John B. v. Menke</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 786 (M.D. Tenn. 2001) .....	26, 27
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	35
<i>King v. Walters</i> , 190 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	2, 3
<i>Local 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....	2, 3
<i>Long Term Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Mandy R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 7, 10, 19
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. And Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	12, 33
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	35
<i>Reynolds v. Roberts</i> , 251 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	3

<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 7
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa v. Engler</i> , 146 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....	10, 12, 29, 30
<i>Sweeton v. Brown</i> , 27 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	3, 4, 7, 36
<i>United States Nat'l Bank v. Indiana Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Banking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975) .....	2
<i>United States v. Ward Baking Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 327 (1964) .....	3
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Mich. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 5
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 2005), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	19
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	35

**Other**

42 U.S.C.	
§ 620 .....	28
§ 622 .....	28, 29
§ 625 .....	28, 29, 30
§ 629a .....	28, 29
§ 629b .....	28, 29
§ 654b .....	17
§ 657 .....	17
§ 670 .....	28
§ 671 .....	30
§ 673 .....	28, 29
§ 675 .....	28, 29
§ 1396 .....	10, 12, 13
§ 1396a .....	passim
§ 1396d .....	13, 14
§ 1983 .....	passim
Christopher C. Langdell, A SUMMARY OF THE LAW OF CONTRACTS (2d ed. 1880) .....	34
1 Francis Hilliard, THE LAW OF CONTRACTS (1872) .....	34
1 William W. Story, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF CONTRACTS (M. Bigelow ed. 1874) .....	34
13 Samuel Williston, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF CONTRACTS § 37:12 .....	35
2 Francis Wharton, A COMMENTARY ON THE LAW OF CONTRACTS (1882) .....	34
